

No. 05-1120

IN THE MORRIS TYLER MOOT COURT OF APPEALS AT YALE

Fall 2006 Term

MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Justin Cox
Richard Re
Counsel for Petitioners

Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut
06511
(203) 867-5309

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

I. The Effects of Greenhouse Gases and Global Climate Change..... 2

II. The EPA’s Asserted Authority to Regulate GHGs under the Clean Air Act..... 3

III. Procedural History..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE EPA HAS THE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE CARBON DIOXIDE & OTHER GREENHOUSE GASES UNDER § 202(A)(1) OF THE CAA. 6

A. The Rulemaking Denial Is not Entitled to *Chevron* Deference..... 7

 1. The Rulemaking Denial lacks the “force of law” requisite for *Chevron* deference. 7

 2. The Court should not defer to agency interpretations in jurisdictional disputes..... 9

 3. The Rulemaking Denial ought to be entitled little deference under *Skidmore*..... 9

B. The Unambiguous Text of § 202(a)(1) Grants the EPA the Authority to Regulate Carbon Dioxide and Other Air Pollutants Associated with Climate Change...... 10

 1. Carbon dioxide and other GHGs clearly fit the CAA’s definition of a pollutant. 10

 2. The EPA ignored the plain words of the CAA in concluding that it did not have the authority to regulate CO2 & other GHGs. 11

C. The EPA Has not Shown an “Extraordinarily Convincing Justification” for Disregarding the Unambiguous Text of the Clean Air Act..... 12

 1. The Clean Air Act’s broad wording clearly encompasses GHGs..... 12

2. The EPA cannot avoid the Congressional intent clearly expressed in the statutory text by asserting that its preferred approach would be better policy.	14
3. <i>FDA v. Brown</i> is inapposite because there would be no conflict between EPA regulation of CO2 and prior or subsequent global warming legislation.	16
4. EPA regulation of CO2 and Department of Transportation authority over fuel economy standards could overlap, but would not be incompatible.	21
II. THE EPA ADMINISTRATOR ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY BASING HIS DECISION NOT TO REGULATE GREENHOUSE GASES ON UNENUMERATED POLICY CONSIDERATIONS.	23
A. Section 202(a)(1) Plainly Requires the Administrator to Base Regulatory Decisions on the Mandatory Statutory Endangerment Standard.	24
1. Congress employed mandatory language requiring the administrator to consider the statutory endangerment standard.	25
2. The Administrator’s discretionary “judgment” is expressly confined to consideration of the mandatory statutory endangerment standard.	26
3. Read as a whole, Section 202(a) plainly requires the Administrator to make an endangerment finding before considering policy factors.	27
4. This Court has repeatedly held that mandatory statutory standards must guide otherwise discretionary agency decision-making.	28
B. The Administrator’s Rulemaking Denial is an Agency Action That Must Be Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion.	29
C. The Administrator’s Rulemaking Denial Is an Abuse of Discretion Because It Rests On Impermissible Considerations, Not the Mandatory Statutory Standard.	31
1. The Administrator must apply the statute’s emphatically precautionary endangerment standard when evaluating the danger posed by GHGs.	32
2. The Administrator must regulate mobile source emissions that “contribute to” potentially dangerous air pollution.	34
3. The Administrator is authorized to regulate CO2, and technological constraints do not bar an endangerment finding with respect to N2O, CH4, and HFC.	36
4. The Administrator’s inexpert foreign policy speculations are irrelevant to the statutory endangerment standard.	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Lung Ass’n. v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	31
<i>American Horse Protection Ass’n. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1, (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Appalachian Power Company v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	28
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	26
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	26
<i>BedRoc v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	11, 12
<i>Bowen v. American Hosp.</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	32
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	19
<i>Chemical Mfr. Ass’n. v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	39
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 9, 10, 27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	25
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	25
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Escondido Mutual Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984).....	25
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	27, 35
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	39
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	passim
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	24
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	11, 12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	25, 39
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	39
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	15
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	28
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	passim

<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	25
<i>Miss. Power & Light v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	22, 37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	31
<i>Nat’l Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005)	26
<i>New York v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	29
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers’ Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	25
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. West</i> , 138 F.3d 1434 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	10
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	20
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	24
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	35
<i>SEC. v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	32
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	5, 7, 10
<i>United States v. American Trucking</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	11
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	passim
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	5, 12
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	31
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21, 28, 29, 37
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	20

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	29
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2)	38
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7403(g)	11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7407	15
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)	28

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7509a(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	1, 14, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2).....	1, 5, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)	1, 5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	1, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	30
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(V).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	30, 40
42 U.S.C. § 7671(a)(e).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 32902(f).....	22, 36
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	30
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	31
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 821 (1990).....	19
Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 158 (1977).....	14
Pub.L. 95-95, § 401(d)(2) (1977).....	25, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cass Sunstein, <i>Law and Administration After Chevron</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990).....	9
EPA Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, <i>National Air Quality and Emissions Trends Report, 1999</i> (2001).....	35
EPA, Six Common Air Pollutants, at http://www.epa.gov/air/urbanair/6poll.html (last visited Dec. 3, 2006).....	11, 18
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change 2001</i>	2, 3
Memorandum from Jonathan Z. Cannon, EPA General Counsel, to Carol M. Browner, EPA Administrator (April 10, 1998)	3, 10, 20
Memorandum from Robert E Fabricant, EPA General Counsel, to Marianne L. Horinko, Acting EPA Administrator (August 28, 2003)	4, 18, 20
<i>Merriam Webster Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003).....	33
National Research Council, <i>Climate Change Science</i> (2001)	2, 33, 34
Robert B. McKinstry, Jr., <i>Laboratories for Local Solutions for Global Problems</i> , 12 Penn. St. Envtl. L. Rev. 15 (2004).....	16

Ronald Levin, <i>Mead & the Prospective Exercise of Discretion</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 771 (2002).....	8
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)	9

REGULATIONS

68 Federal Register 52,922 (September 8, 2003)	passim
--	--------

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

116 Cong. Rec. 19,205 (1970) (statement of Rep. Madden)	21
116 Cong. Rec. 32,901 (1970) (statement of Senator Muskie)	25, 27
116 Cong. Rec. 32,917 (1977).....	13
FY 1999 VA-HUD Appropriations: Hearing of the Veterans Affairs, Housing and Urban Development and Independent Agencies Subcomm. of the H. Appropriations Comm., 105th Cong., March 11, 1998 (Testimony of Carol Browner, EPA Administrator).	3, 10, 20
H.R. 5966, 101st Congress (1990).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	passim
Joint Hearing of the H. Subcomm. on Nat'l Econ. Growth, Natural Res. and Regulatory Affairs of the Comm. on Gov't Reform, and the House Subcomm. on Energy and Env't, Comm. on Sci., 105th Cong. (Oct. 6, 1999) (Testimony of Gary S. Guzy, EPA General Counsel)	4, 10, 20
S. 1224, 101st Congress (1989)	19
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1990).....	30, 31
S. Rep. No. 1196 (1970)	5, 23, 37
